the variance-covariance matrix.

4. NII - Change in Net Interest Income look at the expected increase or reduction in NII over a shorter time horizon

(one year) resulting from interest rate shock. The change in NII is the difference in the expected NII between a

base scenario and an alternative, more stressful scenario. It reflects a full going-concern perspective and de-

pending on the design of the alternative scenarios, this method is able to capture all different types of interest

rate risk sensitivity.

All four measures are calculated and reported to the Group Asset Liability Committee (ALCO) on a monthly basis.

Art 448 (b) CRR

8.4 Quantitative disclosure on the interest rate risk in banking book

The bank applies regularly all scenarios in line with the Annex III EBA/GL/2018/02 to capture parallel and non-parallel

interest rate shocks and its impact on change in earnings and economic value.

The change in Net interest income of Addiko Group per 31.12.2020 over a rolling 12-month period broken down by cur-
rency for each of the EBA scenarios is presented below:

   EUR m

Interest rates scenario EUR CHF USD HRK RSD BAM Other Total

Parallel up 200 bp -1.8 -0.4 -0.9 1.4 -0.3 1.2 0.0 -0.8

Parallel down 200 bp 7.6 0.9 0.9 -1.3 0.3 -1.1 0.0 7.3

Parallel shock up -1.8 -0.2 -0.9 1.7 -0.6 1.2 0.1 -0.5

Parallel shock down 7.6 0.3 0.9 -1.7 0.6 -1.1 -0.1 6.6

Steepener shock 6.4 0.2 0.7 4.2 0.9 2.4 0.3 15.1

Flattener shock -5.2 -0.2 -0.6 -3.8 -1.0 -2.3 -0.2 -13.4

Short rates shock up -5.1 -0.3 -1.2 -2.7 -1.1 -1.9 -0.2 -12.4

Short rates shock down 10.0 0.4 1.2 2.7 1.1 1.9 0.2 17.5

Interest rate risk

53   Disclosure Report 2020

The following table exhibits the change in EVE of Addiko Group per 31.12.2020 broken down by currency:

   EUR m

Interest rates scenario EUR CHF USD HRK RSD BAM Other Total

Parallel up 200 bp -19.7 -0.3 -0.1 2.0 -9.8 6.6 0.0 -21.3

Parallel down 200 bp 21.6 1.7 0.0 -5.9 5.2 -15.1 0.0 7.5

Parallel shock up -19.7 -0.2 -0.1 2.4 -18.9 6.6 0.0 -30.0

Parallel shock down 21.6 0.4 0.0 -7.8 10.8 -15.1 0.0 10.0

Steepener shock 2.2 0.1 0.7 6.7 -0.3 1.5 0.0 11.0

Flattener shock -5.0 0.0 -1.1 -12.4 -3.9 -1.0 0.0 -23.3

Short rates shock up -12.5 -0.2 -1.3 -8.4 -10.9 1.6 0.0 -31.8

Short rates shock down 9.3 0.2 0.7 4.3 5.8 -3.2 0.0 17.2

The prescribed regulatory limits in amount of 20% of the own funds and 15% of Tier I capital are fully respected on the

group and single entity level.

Other risks

54   Disclosure Report 2020

9.1 Encumbered and unencumbered assets

Art 443 CRR

Addiko is obliged to report encumbered and unencumbered assets at Group level based on the CRR scope of consolidation

in the manner set out in the EBA guidelines on disclosure of encumbered and unencumbered assets.

On 31 December 2020, 308.6 million of assets have been identified as encumbered within Addiko Group. The major part